



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 1125/2025, CM APPL. 38090/2025, CM APPL. 38091/2025
& CM APPL. 38092/2025

M/S TDI INFRASTRUCTURE LTDPetitioner

Through: Ms. Kanika Agnihotri & Ms. Sonakshi
Chaturvedi, Advs.

versus

VISHAL BHATIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
03.07.2025

%

1. The petitioner challenges order dated 04.02.2025 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (in short, "NCDRC"), New Delhi whereby the First Appeal filed by them has been dismissed on the ground of limitation.
2. As per the observations appearing in the impugned order, there is delay of 138 days.
3. The prime-most contention coming from the side of the petitioner is to the effect that the learned State Commission, Delhi heard final arguments on 13.09.2022 and reserved the judgment. The judgment was, eventually, pronounced, as late as, on 01.03.2023 and even as per the observations appearing in the judgment, a copy of such judgment was to be provided to all parties, free of cost. It is submitted that no such copy was ever provided to the petitioner herein and, moreover, the petitioner

CM(M) 1125/2025

1



never came to know about the pronouncement as the name of the abovesaid case was not mentioned in the Cause List of 01.03.2023.

4. It is submitted that such important aspect of the case, which goes to the root of the matter and justifies the delayed filing of the matter before the learned NCDRC, has not been properly appreciated by the Commission.
5. Issue notice to respondents through all permissible modes as also through counsel, returnable on 16.10.2025.
6. In the meanwhile, let status report be sought from learned Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (in short “SCDRC”) as to whether free copy of said order dated 01.03.2023 was ever supplied to the appellant therein or not and, if yes, when? A copy of the Cause List dated 01.03.2023 be also sent along.
7. It is apprised that the execution is listed for tomorrow i.e. 04.07.2025.
8. In view of the above, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the petitioner, let the decretal amount be deposited by the petitioner with the learned Executing Court within four weeks from today. In case, the abovesaid amount is deposited, let no coercive process be taken out in the execution.
9. A copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signatures of the Court Master.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JULY 3, 2025/CK/SS